
Perkins Township Board of Zoning Appeals

June 21st, 2021 4:00 p.m. 

Meeting Room, Township Services Facility

2610 Columbus Avenue, Sandusky, Ohio

Agenda


I. Call to order.

II. Pledge of Allegiance

III. Roll Call – Members of the Board and Staff
IV. Approve Minutes from meeting on May 17th, 2021.
V. Chairperson’s welcome and explanation of Public Hearing & Meeting

VI. Secretary reads the request on the proposed amendment.
VII. APPLICATION #BA2021-09 A variance permit was request by Adam Signs on behalf of RG Nieto Company for property located at 5500 Milan Rd. (PP #32-03494.003). The variance requested is to allow an electronic sign to be installed on an existing non-conforming sign.  Section 28.20 prevents the alteration of non-conforming signage and requires conformance of the sign with the Zoning Resolution or removal if the sign is altered in copy (except for changeable copy signs) or structure. A variance for the alteration of a non-conforming sign is requested. 
VIII. Staff reviews the Community Development staff report.

IX. Open the Public Hearing.

1. Applicant/Appellant Presentation

2. Audience remarks: 

a. “For” Request.

b. “Against” Request.

X. Board motion to Close Public Hearing and Open Public Meeting – Roll Call Vote.
XI. Secretary reads the request on the proposed amendment.
XII. APPLICATION #BA2021-11 A variance permit was requested by Universal Signs, Inc. on behalf of Connacht Realty LLC for property located at 3822 Milan Rd. (PP #32-03356.003). The variance requested is to allow an electronic sign to be installed on an existing non-conforming sign.  Section 28.20 prevents the alteration of non-conforming signage and requires conformance of the sign with the Zoning Resolution or removal if the sign is altered in copy (except for changeable copy signs) or structure. A variance for the alteration of a non-conforming sign is requested.
XIII. Staff reviews the Community Development staff report.

XIV. Open the Public Hearing.

3. Applicant/Appellant Presentation

4. Audience remarks: 

a. “For” Request.

b. “Against” Request.

XV. Board motion to Close Public Hearing and Open Public Meeting – Roll Call Vote.
XVI. Secretary reads the request on the proposed amendment.
XVII. APPLICATION #BA2021-13 A variance was requested by Dan Miller for a property located at 709 Walt Lake Trail (PPN 32-04157.000). The variance requested is to allow an addition to be located 4 feet from the side property line whereas Section 13.3 of the Perkins Township Zoning Resolution requires the minimum side yard setback to be 5 ft. on side 20 ft. total in a “R-1A/Single family Residential District. A variance of 1 foot is requested. 
XVIII. Staff reviews the Community Development staff report.

XIX. Open the Public Hearing.

5. Applicant/Appellant Presentation

6. Audience remarks: 

a. “For” Request.

b. “Against” Request.
XX. Board motion to Close Public Hearing and Open Public Meeting – Roll Call Vote.
XXI. Secretary reads the request on the proposed amendment.
XXII. APPLICATION #BA2021-14 A conditional use permit was requested by A and R Tawil Properties for a property located at 6402 Milan Road (PPN 32-04002.000). The conditional use permit requested was for an indoor shooting range whereas Appendix E (A)(5) of the Perkins Township Zoning Resolution requires the acquisition of a conditional use permit for the use of the property as a indoor shooting range. A conditional use permit for an indoor shooting range in a “C-2”/General Commercial District is requested. 
XXIII. Staff reviews the Community Development staff report.

XXIV. Open the Public Hearing.

7. Applicant/Appellant Presentation

8. Audience remarks: 

a. “For” Request.

b. “Against” Request.

XXV. Board motion to Close Public Hearing and Open Public Meeting – Roll Call Vote.
XXVI. Secretary reads the request on the proposed amendment.
XXVII. APPLICATION #BA2021-15 A conditional use permit was requested by Ian Atwood, Height Venture Architecture and Design on behalf of Panda Express Inc. for a property located at 5218 Milan Road (PPN 
32-01999.000 (at the time of the notice)). The conditional use permit requested was for a drive-thru restaurant whereas Section 17.2(4) of the Perkins Township Zoning Resolution requires the acquisition of a conditional use permit in a “C-2”/General Commercial District.
XXVIII. Staff reviews the Community Development staff report.

XXIX. Open the Public Hearing.

9. Applicant/Appellant Presentation

10. Audience remarks: 

a. “For” Request.

b. “Against” Request.
XXX. Board motion to Close Public Hearing and Open Public Meeting – Roll Call Vote.
XXXI. Secretary reads the request on the proposed amendment.
XXXII. APPLICATION #BA2021-16  A variance was requested by Ian Atwood, Height Venture Architecture and Design on behalf of Panda Express Inc. for a property located at 5218 Milan Road (PPN 32-01999.000 (at the time of the notice)). The variances requested were as followed: (1) A variance to Section 25.15(1) to allow less than 25% transparency along the façade facing the ROW. (2) A variance to Section 25.15(1)(f) to allow building construction of a flat roof for a building less than 2 stories tall. (3) A variance to Section 28.10 (3) to allow building signage of 162 square feet whereas 130 square feet is permitted. (4) A variance to Section 28.12 (4)(a) to allow a freestanding sign to be setback 20 from the ROW where 30 feet from the ROW is required. (5) A Variance to Appendix B for the sit-down restaurant parking requirements from 1 space to every 3 of seating capacity, maximum of 27 (110%) to 59 parking spaces. A variance of 32 parking spaces is requested. 
XXXIII. Staff reviews the Community Development staff report.

XXXIV. Open the Public Hearing.

11. Applicant/Appellant Presentation

12. Audience remarks: 

a. “For” Request.

b. “Against” Request.
XXXV. Board motion to Close Public Hearing and Open Public Meeting – Roll Call Vote.
XXXVI. Secretary reads the request on the proposed amendment.
XXXVII. APPLICATION #BA2021-17 A variance was requested by Peggy Reidy and Bill Olegniczak for a property located at 4311 Columbus Ave ( PPN 32-00411.000). The variance requested is to allow an awning/addition to be located 53 feet from the front yard property line whereas Section 25.20 of the Perkins Township Zoning Resolution requires a 60-foot front yard setback. A variance of 7 feet is requested. 
XXXVIII. Staff reviews the Community Development staff report.

XXXIX. Open the Public Hearing.

13. Applicant/Appellant Presentation

14. Audience remarks: 

a. “For” Request.

b. “Against” Request.
XL. Board motion to Close Public Hearing and Open Public Meeting – Roll Call Vote.
XLI. Old Business.
XLII. New / Other Business.
XLIII. Adjourn Meeting.  
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